pertaining  to  the  impugned order of  the 6th respondent vide  his
proceedings in Na.Ka.No.664/2020/A4 dated 16.11.2020 and quash the
same  as  arbitrary  and  illegal  and  consequently,  direct  the
respondents 1 to 6 to reimburse the amount of Rs. 60,182/- (Sixty
Thousand Hundred and Eighty Two Only) with 12% interest.

For Petitioner : Mr.P.T.Ramesh Raja 
For R1 to R4 : Mr.N.Satheesh Kumar,

& R6     Additional Government Pleader.
For R5 : Mr.A.Shajahan

ORDER

The order passed  by the 6th respondent, communicating the
decision of the 5th respondent with reference to the rejection of the